No. 01-7662

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,

Petitioner,

v.

JANIE COCKRELL, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, FORMER PROSECUTORS AND JUDGES, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CARTER G. PHILLIPS JENNIFER M. RUBIN LESLEY C. FOXHALL ALEXANDRA R. GELBER SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000 ELISABETH SEMEL* CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG DEATH PENALTY CLINIC University of California School of Law (Boalt Hall) Berkeley, California 94720 (202) 642-0458

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 28, 2002

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ERADICATING RACE-BASED PEREMPTO- RY CHALLENGES REMAINS A JUDICIAL IMPERATIVE	3
II. A COURT MUST LOOK AT ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE—INCLUDING THE DEFEN- DANT'S <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE—IN DETER- MINING WHETHER INTENTIONAL DIS- CRIMINATION OCCURRED	8
III. A REVIEW OF THE TOTALITY OF THE EVIDENCE UNDER A PROPER <i>BATSON</i> ANALYSIS REQUIRES THAT PETITIONER'S	1.4
CONVICTION BE REVERSED	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iv

CASES

Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr., 156 F.3d 1284
(D.C. Cir. 1998)
Balzac v. Porto Rico, 258 U.S. 298 (1922)
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) passim
Chambers v. State, 784 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. Crim.
App. 1988)
Coulter v. Gilmore, 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.
1998) 12, 13, 18
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S.
614 (1991) 5, 14
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994) 12
Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991) 9, 11
International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977) 11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) 5, 14
Jordan v. Lefevre, 206 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2000) 13
Krieger v. Gold Bond Bldg. Prods., 863 F.2d
1091 (2d Cir. 1988) 12
McDonnell Douglas Corp v. Green, 411 U.S. 792
(1973) 11
Ex Parte Miller-El, No. 8668 N.L. (Crim. Dist.
Ct. of Dallas County Jan. 13, 1988) 15
Miller-El v. State, 790 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App.
1990)
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)passim
Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995) 9, 11
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001) 12, 13, 21
Russell v. Acme-Evans Co., 51 F.3d 64 (7th Cir.
1995)
Smith v. Chrysler Corp., 155 F.3d 799 (6th Cir.
1998)
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) 5, 6 <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) 2, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	4, 12
Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S.	
248 (1981)	11
Tyler v. Re/Max Mountain States, Inc., 232 F.3d	
808 (10th Cir. 2000)	12
United States v. Chinchilla, 874 F.2d 695 (9th	
Cir. 1989)	12
United States v. Hill, 146 F.3d 337 (6th Cir.	
1998)	13
United States v. Ratcliff, 806 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir.	
1986)	17
United States v. Williams, 934 F.2d 847 (7th Cir.	
1991)	11
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan	
Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Barbara D. Underwood, Ending Race Discrimi-	
nation in Jury Selection: Whose Right is It,	
Anyway?, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 725 (1992)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter to Elizabeth Holtzman, District Attorney	
(Nov. 21, 1984)	7
American Bar Ass'n, ABA Standards Relating to	
Juror Use and Management, Commentary to	
Standard 9 "Generally" (1983 ed.)	10
American Bar Ass'n, Perception of the U.S.	
Justice System (1998), available at http://www.	
abanet.org/media/perception/perceptions.pdf	3, 7
Steve McGonigle & Ed Timms, Race Bias Per-	
vades Jury Selection, Dallas Morning News,	
Mar. 9, 1986	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

National Ctr. for State Courts, How the Public	
Views the State Courts (1999), available at	
http://www.ncsc.dni.us/ptc/results/results.pdf	7
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, Address at the	
National Conference on Public Trust and	
Confidence in the Justice System (May 15,	
1999), available at http://www.ncsc.dni.us/ptc/	
trans/oconnor.htm	5
Ed Timms & Steve McGonigle, A Pattern of	
Exclusion, Dallas Morning News, Dec. 21,	
1986	7
